

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: The Honorable Claire R. Kelly, Judge

_____)	
BGH EDELSTAHL SIEGEN GMBH,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES,)	Ct. No. 21-00080
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	PUBLIC VERSION
)	
ELLWOOD CITY FORGE COMPANY, <i>et. al.</i> ,)	Confidential information deleted
)	on pages 8-10, 12, 22, 25, 29, 31, 32,
Defendant-Intervenors.)	36, 38, 41, 42.
_____)	

BGH EDELSTAHL SIEGEN GMBH
RULE 56.2 MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT UPON THE AGENCY RECORD

Marc E. Montalbine
J. Kevin Horgan
Gregory S. Menegaz
Alexandra H. Salzman
DEKIEFFER & HORGAN, PLLC
1090 Vermont Ave., N.W.
Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 783-6900
email: montalbine@dhlaw.de
Counsel to BGH Edelstahl Siegen GmbH

Dated: October 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RULE 56.2 STATEMENT 1

 A. Administrative Determinations Sought to be Reviewed 1

 B. Issues Presented 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Climate Change Measures Established by the German Government and
 the European Union Provide No Countervailable Subsidies 6

 1. Electricity Tax Act and Energy Tax Act..... 7

 a. No Financial Contribution 9

 b. No Benefit Conferred..... 11

 c. No Specificity 13

 d. Erroneous Subsidy Rate Calculation 20

 2. EEG and KWKG Surcharges..... 21

 a. No Financial Contribution 22

 b. No Benefit Conferred..... 25

 c. No Specificity 25

 d. Erroneous Subsidy Rate Calculation 29

 3. EU Emissions Trading System 30

 a. No Financial Contribution 31

 b. No Benefit Conferred..... 33

 c. No Specificity 34

d.	Erroneous Subsidy Rate Calculation	38
4.	ETS Compensation of Indirect CO ₂ Costs.....	39
5.	Concession Fee Ordinance.....	40
a.	No Financial Contribution or Benefit Conferred	41
b.	No Specificity	42
B.	Commerce Improperly Initiated This Countervailing Duty Investigation.....	43
C.	<i>Ex parte</i> Communications.....	45
V.	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carlisle Tire & Rubber Co. v. United States,
564 F. Supp. 834 (CIT 1983)..... 16, 26, 34, 42

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1671a(b)(1)..... 43

19 U.S.C. § 1677(5) 6

19 U.S.C. § 1677(5)(B)(i)..... 9, 31

19 U.S.C. § 1677(5)(B)(iii)..... 24, 25, 41

19 U.S.C. § 1677(5)(D)(ii)..... 9,23

19 U.S.C. § 1677(5A) 6

19 U.S.C. § 1677(5A)(D)..... *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 1677(5A)(D)(i)..... *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 1677(5A)(D)(ii)..... *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 1677(5A)(D)(iii)..... 18, 28, 37

19 U.S.C. § 1677f(a)(3) 44, 45

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 351.202(b)(7)(ii)(B) 43

Administrative Determinations

Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination: Certain Hot-Rolled Carbon Steel Flat Products from Thailand, 66 Fed. Reg. 50410 (Oct. 3, 2001)..... 19, 29

Preliminary Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination and Preliminary Negative Critical Circumstances Determination: Carbon and Certain Alloy Steel Wire Rod from Germany, 67 Fed. Reg. 5991 (Feb. 8, 2002) *passim*

Other Authorities

Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Statement of Administrative Action, H.R. Doc. No. 103-316, vol. 1 (1994) reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N 4040 16, 26, 34, 42

Statement by President Trump on the Paris Climate Accord (June 1, 2017) 12

WTO Subsidies Agreement 6

United States – Tax Treatment for “Foreign Sales Corporations,” Recourse to Article 21.5 of the DSU by the European Communities, WTO Doc. WT/DS108/AB/RW (Jan. 2002) 10, 20

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged 27
